of 1 January 2018 has been recognized.

Under IFRS 9 all gains or losses resulting from the modifications of borrowings that did not result in
derecognition should be recognised in profit or loss. Previously under IAS 39, the Company has amortised the
modification impact via adjusting the effective interest rate. The Group has assessed the above impact on the
borrowing’s balances existing on the date of adoption of IFRS 9 and no adjustment to the borrowings balance
as at 1 January 2018 has been made.

The following table sets out the carrying amounts of financial instruments, from their previous measurement
categories in accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1
January 2018:

Financial asset
Measurement

category
under IAS 39

Measurement
category under

IFRS 9

Group:
Carrying value

as per IAS 39
(Closing

balance as at
31 Dec 2017)

Group:
Carrying value

as per IFRS
9 (Opening

balance as at
1 Jan 2018)

Company:
Carrying
value as

per IAS 39
(Closing

balance as at
31 Dec 2017)

Company:
Carrying
value as
per IFRS

9 (Closing
balance as at

1 Jan 2018)

Loans granted
to subsidiaries
(non-current
assets)

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost - - 3,365,083 3,365,083

Loans to
participants
in Current
Share Scheme
(including
accrued
interest)

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost 27,932 27,932 27,932 27,932

Long-term
loans granted
to joint
ventures

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost 25,792 25,792 - -

Interest rate
derivative
financial assets
at fair value
through profit
or loss

FVTPL FVTPL 1,793 1,793 318 318

Trade
and other
receivables
(excluding
prepayments)

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost 53,837 53,837 3,225 3,225

Financial
investments
at fair value
through profit
or loss

FVTPL FVTPL 326,565 326,565 - -

Equity
derivative
collateral

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost 265,541 265,541 - -

Financial
assets at fair
value through
profit or loss

FVTPL FVTPL 11,923 11,923 - -

Loans granted
to subsidiaries
(current
assets)

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost - - 3,575 3,575

Cash and cash
equivalents

Amortised
cost

Amortised cost 195,544 195,544 510 510

Total financial
assets 908,927 908,927 3,400,643 3,400,643

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

178  NEPI ROCKCASTLE PLC – ANNUAL REPORT 2018 NEPI ROCKCASTLE PLC – ANNUAL REPORT 2018  179

Financial
liability

Measurement
category under

IAS 39

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

Group:
Carrying value

as per IAS
39 (Closing

balance as at
31 Dec 2017)

Group:
Carrying value

as per IFRS
9 (Opening

balance as at
1 Jan 2018)

Company:
Carrying
value as

per IAS 39
(Closing

balance as at
31 Dec 2017)

Company:
Carrying
value as
per IFRS

9 (Closing
balance as at

1 Jan 2018)
Bank loans
(long term)

Amortised cost
Amortised

cost
734,493 734,493 - -

Bonds (long
term)

Amortised cost
Amortised

cost
889,917 889,917 - -

Interest rate
derivative
financial
liabilities at fair
value through
profit or loss

FVTPL FVTPL 4,678 4,678 - -

Trade and
other payables

Amortised cost
Amortised

cost
113,553 113,553 544 544

Financial
liabilities at fair
value through
profit or loss

FVTPL FVTPL 10,934 10,934 - -

Bank loans
(short term)

Amortised cost
Amortised

cost
10,568 10,568 - -

Bonds (short
term)

Amortised cost
Amortised

cost
10,745 10,745 - -

Total financial
liabilities 1,774,888 1,774,888 544 544

When adopting IFRS 9, neither the Group nor the Company reclassified any assets into a different measurement
category. Thus, there was no impact of adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 from the measurement of the
financial assets and liabilities.

4	  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Isle of Man company law and International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS). The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods
presented unless otherwise stated.

4.1	 Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro (€, EUR) thousands unless otherwise stated, which